| DOCKETED | | |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| Docket Number: | 08-AFC-13C | |
| Project Title: | Calico Compliance | |
| TN #: | 200405 | |
| Document Title: | Order Terminating Amendment Petition and Commission Certification for Calico Solar Project | |
| Description: | N/A | |
| Filer: | Craig Hoffman | |
| Organization: | California Energy Commission | |
| Submitter Role: | Commission Staff | |
| Submission Date: | 9/6/2013 8:32:22 AM | |
| Docketed Date: | 9/6/2013 | |

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

| In the Matter of: | |
|--------------------------|---|
| CALICO SOLAR PROJECT | Docket No. 08-AFC-13C |
| | Order No. |
| K ROAD CALICO SOLAR, LLC | Order Terminating Amendment Petition and Commission Certification for the Calico Solar Project. |

On June 20, 2013, K Road Calico Solar, LLC, filed a letter with the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) requesting to withdraw an existing Petition to Amend and also requesting to terminate the Energy Commission certification for the Calico Solar Project. K Road Calico Solar has indicated that changes in market conditions will not allow the project to move forward as currently licensed or as proposed to be amended.

The 663.5-megawatt project was licensed by the Energy Commission on December 1, 2010. The proposed project would have been located on a 4,613-acre site in San Bernardino County, approximately 37 miles east of Barstow and 17 miles east of Newberry Springs, north of Interstate 40.

CONCLUSION AND ORDER

There being no objection and good cause having been shown, the California Energy Commission hereby grants the request of K Road Calico Solar to withdraw the existing Petition to Amend and terminate the Commission certification, effective June 20, 2013.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on August 27, 2013.

AYE: Douglas, Hochschild, McAllister, Scott NAY: ABSENT: Weisenmiller ABSTAIN:

.

Harriet Kallemenn by IM Harriet Kallemenn

Harriet Kallerøeyn Secretariat